55,528 64,830 (9,302) 98,589 109,930 (11,341)

Page 24.
NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY

AND SUBSIDIARIES

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

In addition to financial measures calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), this press release contains
information regarding Adjusted Operating Results and Adjusted EBITDA, which are non-GAAP financial measures.  The Company believes that
these non-GAAP financial measures are useful to investors because they provide an alternative method for assessing the Company's ongoing
operating results and for comparing the Company’s financial performance to other companies.  The Company's management uses these non-
GAAP financial measures for the same purpose, and for planning and forecasting purposes.  The presentation of non-GAAP financial measures
is not meant to be a substitute for financial measures in accordance with GAAP.

Management defines Adjusted Operating Results as reported GAAP earnings before items impacting comparability.  The following table reconciles
National Fuel's reported GAAP earnings to Adjusted Operating Results for the three and six months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
March 31, March 31,

(in thousands except per share amounts) 2020 2019 2020 2019
Reported GAAP Earnings $ (106,068) $ 90,595 $ (19,477) $ 193,256

Items impacting comparability
Impairment of oil and gas properties (E&P) 177,761 — 177,761 —
Tax impact of impairment of oil and gas properties (48,503) — (48,503) —
Deferred tax valuation allowance 56,770 — 56,770 —
Remeasurement of deferred income taxes under 2017 Tax Reform — — — (5,000)
Mark-to-market adjustments due to hedge ineffectiveness (E&P) — 6,742 — 237
Tax impact of mark-to-market adjustments due to hedge ineffectiveness — (1,416) — (50)
Unrealized (gain) loss on other investments (Corporate/All Other) 5,414 (3,831) 6,433 2,516
Tax impact of unrealized (gain) loss on other investments (1,137) 805 (1,351) (528)

Adjusted Operating Results $ 84,237 $ 92,895 $ 171,633 $ 190,431

Reported GAAP Earnings per share $ (1.23) $ 1.04 $ (0.23) $ 2.23
Items impacting comparability

Impairment of oil and gas properties, net of tax (E&P) 1.49 — 1.49 —